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request therefor, containing his or its name and address. For a period
of two years after the filing of such request the commissioner, at or
prior to the time of any publication, shall mail to such person or
association a copy of such proposed regulations. Each such proposed
regulation, if theretofore approved by the attorney general as to form
and legality, shall become final and effective ten 30 days after the
publication thereof. Any employer, employee, or other person whose
interest is or may be affected thereby may object to any such proposed
regulation within ten days after publication thereof by filing with the
commissioner a petition setting forth the grounds of objection to the
proposed regulation and request a hearing thereon, whereupon a hear-
ing shall thereafter be had before the commissioner or his duly
authorized representative at a time and place designated by the com-
missioner or such representative after due notice of said hearing has
been served by registered mail, upon the objecting party or parties
not less than ten days before said hearing. In the event that the
commissioner elects to amend such regulation after such hearing, then
such amended regulation shall be filed with the secretary of state and
a copy thereof mailed to each of the persons and associations who
have filed a request for copies of proposed regulations as provided
herein, and such amended regulation shall become effective five days
after such filing and mailing. Judicial notice of any rule, regulation
or order duly .filed or published under the provisions of this subdivi-
sion shall be taken.

Sec. 19. The provisions of this act shall become effective on
July 1, 1966, except Sections 7 and 8, which shall become effective
on January 1,1966.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 742—S. F. No. 801

An act relating to benefits under the -workmen's compensation
law, and the allowance for burial expenses; amending Minnesota
Statutes 1961, Section 176.111, Subdivision 18.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 176.111, Subdi-
vision 18, is amended to read:

Subd. 18. Workmen's compensation; burial expense. In
all cases where death results to an employee from a personal injury
arising out of and in the course of employment, the employer shall
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pay the expense of burial, not exceeding in amount $550 $750.
In case any dispute arises as to the reasonable value of the services
rendered in connection with the burial such reasonable value shall
be determined and approved by the commission before payment,
after such reasonable notice to interested parties as is required by
the commission. If the deceased leave no dependents, no compensa-
tion is payable, except as provided by this chapter.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 743—S. F. No. 865

[Coded]

An act relating to the assessment of omitted property and the
reassessment of improperly valued property and appropriating money
to the reassessment revolving fund; amending Minnesota Statutes
1961, Section 270.18, Subdivision 1, as created by Laws 1963, Chap-
ter 714.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 270.18, Subdivi-
sion 1, as created by Laws 1963, Chapter 714, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. Reassessment revolving fund; compensation.
There is hereby created a permanent reassessment revolving fund and

i§ iiCrcuy tippropri£tLQQ rroni ti^o gcrrcriii revenue FUHG TOF tire
ses hereinafter set forth the sem ef $150,000. Such fund shall

consist of the sum of $500,000. There is hereby appropriated from
the general revenue fund sufficient moneys to increase said fund to
$500,000.

Approved May 25,1965.

CHAPTER 744—S. F. No. 918

An act relating to the joint or cooperative exercise of powers
by cities, villages, boroughs, counties, towns, school districts, other
political subdivisions of the state, the State of Minnesota and the
United States; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 471.59,
Subdivisions 1, 2, and 3.
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